

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

OF THE

# **REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA**

N\$0,50

WINDHOEK — 15 January 1994

No. 780

Page

# CONTENTS

GOV	GOVERNMENT NOTICE					
No.	3	Witvlei: Extension of boundaries	2			

## **GENERAL NOTICES**

No. 11	Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regulations	2
No. 12	Hentiesbaai: Vacancy in the membership of the Town Council	3
No. 13	Hentiesbaai: Amendment Scheme No. 3	3
No. 14	Swakopmund: Amendment Scheme No. 4	4
No. 15	Windhoek: Amendment Scheme No. 23 (Incorporation of Brakwater)	4
No. 16	Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations	4
No. 17	Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations	5

# **Government Notice**

## MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 3

1993

WITVLEI: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES

Under Section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township of Witvlei to include portions 1, 2 and 3 of Farm 783, situated in the Registration Division L and represented by Cadastral Diagrams A384/93, A385/93 and A386/93, respectively, which Diagrams shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal office hours.

The properties so included are now known as erven 292, 293 and 294, Witvlei, respectively.

DR. L. AMATHILA MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

Windhoek, 16 December 1993

# **General Notices**

### **MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN**

No. 11

1994

## AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Schedule "A" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(iv) and (v) of the mass of 45 kg of the mass of 20 kg.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

MR. E. GARISEB CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

Grootfontein, 14 December 1993

No. 12

1994

# NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF HENTIESBAAI

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby given that Councillor S.A. Kamfer resigned his office as from 9 December 1993.

Notice is hereby further given to Swapo to nominate a member of the Town Council of Hentiesbaai within three months from the date of publication of this notice.

C.M. TALJAARD TOWN CLERK Town of Hentiesbaai P.O. Box 61 Henties Bay

No. 13

1994

## HENTIESBAAI AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Hentiesbaai Amendment Scheme No. 3 has been submitted to the Cabinet for approval.

Copies of the Hentiesbaai Amendment Scheme No. 3 and of the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Hentiesbaai Town Council and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 February 1994. No. 14

#### SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 4

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 4 has been submitted to the Cabinet for approval.

Copies of the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 4 and of the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 February 1994.

No. 15

1994

#### WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 23 (Incorporation of Brakwater)

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 23 (incorporation of Brakwater) has been submitted to the Cabinet for approval.

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 23 and of the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 February 1994.

#### **MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP**

No. 16

1994

#### AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Town of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1)(4) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 102 of 10 July 1991 as set out in the Schedule.

1994

#### SCHEDULE

Schedule D is hereby amended -

- (a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount of "N\$0,2033" of the amount "N\$0,224";
- (b) by the substitution in items (b) and (c) for the amounts "N\$0,2033" and "N\$0,2033" of the amounts "N\$0,224" and "N\$0,224".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

O.V. PLICHTA CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop

## **MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB**

No. 17

1994

#### AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations, promulgated under Government Notice 99 of 1970 as set out in the Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Annexure A is hereby amended:

- (a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) of item 1 for the amount "N\$1,062" of the amount "N\$1,722"; and
- (b) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 for the amount "N\$1,062" of the amount "N\$1,722"; and
- (c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N\$17,15" of the amount "N\$27,80".

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

COUNCILLOR J.T. JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL